would be used to discount the benefit payments not covered by the Plan’s fiduciary net position. The
4.28% rate equals the S&P Municipal Bond 20-Year High Grade Index at December 31, 2024. The
rate was 4.00% as of December 31, 2023. Please see the supporting exhibits for additional detail.

Long-term expected rate of return. The long-term expected rate of return on system investments
was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real
rates of return (expected returns, net of system investment expense and inflation) are developed for
each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return
by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation. Best estimates of long-term geometric rates of return for each major asset
class included in the system's target asset allocation as of December 31, 2024 are summarized
below:

Asset Class
Long-Term

Expected Rate of
Return

Inflation 2.44%
Fixed Income 4.77%
Domestic Equity 7.38%
International Equity 7.31%
Private Equity 8.36%
Real Estate 6.24%
Infrastructure 7.79%

December 31, 2024 1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

Discount Rate 7.25% 8.25% 9.25%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) 2,369,158,640$   1,992,427,077$   1,668,707,478$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability
to Changes in the Discount Rate

24

Section 3.5
Pension Expense

The GASB Statement No. 68 Pension Expense

Pension Expense

Measurement Year Ending December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Service Cost $ 57,410,066   $ 53,770,406
Interest 320,237,796   314,618,685
Projected Earnings on Plan Investments (161,143,422)   (153,006,244)
Member Contributions (105,769,422)   (94,305,748)
Administrative Expense 2,616,832   2,439,771
Current Period:

Changes of Benefit Terms -   -
Changes of Assumptions (7,307,844)   -
Difference between Expected and Actual Experience 15,838,190   9,069,727
Difference between Expected and Actual Investment
  Earnings 1,599,663   (6,472,570)

Recognition of Prior Years:
Deferred Inflows (41,798,963)   (60,376,656)
Deferred Outflows 106,995,021   113,022,253

Others -   -
Total Pension Expense $ 188,677,917   $ 178,759,625

25

Section 3.6
Supporting Exhibits

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows

Amortization of the Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience
Measurement Date 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Outflows Inflows Total
Amount Established 41,530,311$   62,819,793$   38,032,686$   32,650,177$   36,006,814$   62,719,229$
Recognition Period 4.13   4.10   4.17   4.05   3.97   3.96

2019 10,055,766$   10,055,766$   -$   10,055,766$
2020 10,055,766   15,321,901$   25,377,667   -   25,377,667
2021 10,055,766   15,321,901   9,120,549$   34,498,216   -   34,498,216
2022 10,055,766   15,321,901   9,120,549   8,061,773$   42,559,989   -   42,559,989
2023 1,307,247   15,321,901   9,120,549   8,061,773   9,069,727$   42,881,197   -   42,881,197
2024 -   1,532,189   9,120,549   8,061,773   9,069,727   15,838,190$   43,622,428   -   43,622,428
2025 -   -   1,550,490   8,061,773   9,069,727   15,838,190   34,520,180   -   34,520,180
2026 -   -   -   403,085   8,797,633   15,838,190   25,038,908   -   25,038,908
2027 -   -   -   -   -   15,204,659   15,204,659   -   15,204,659
2028 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2019 31,474,545$   31,474,545$   -$   31,474,545$
2020 21,418,779   47,497,892$   68,916,671   -   68,916,671
2021 11,363,013   32,175,991   28,912,137$   72,451,141   -   72,451,141
2022 1,307,247   16,854,090   19,791,588   24,588,404$   62,541,329   -   62,541,329
2023 -   1,532,189   10,671,039   16,526,631   26,937,087$   55,666,946   -   55,666,946
2024 -   -   1,550,490   8,464,858   17,867,360   46,881,039$   74,763,747   -   74,763,747
2025 -   -   -   403,085   8,797,633   31,042,849   40,243,567   -   40,243,567
2026 -   -   -   -   -   15,204,659   15,204,659   -   15,204,659
2027 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Amortization of Changes in Assumptions
Measurement Date 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Outflows Inflows Total
Amount Established -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (28,939,060)$
Recognition Period 3.96

2019 -$   -$   -$   -$
2020 -   -$   -   -   -
2021 -   -   -$   -   -   -
2022 -   -   -   -$   -   -   -
2023 -   -   -   -   -$   -   -   -
2024 -   -   -   -   -   (7,307,844)$   -   (7,307,844)   (7,307,844)
2025 -   -   -   -   -   (7,307,844)   -   (7,307,844)   (7,307,844)
2026 -   -   -   -   -   (7,307,844)   -   (7,307,844)   (7,307,844)
2027 -   -   -   -   -   (7,307,844)   -   (7,307,844)   (7,307,844)
2028 -   -   -   -   -   292,316   292,316   -   292,316